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The negative impact of Illinois’ local pension crisis

Ilinoisans are suffering from more than just the nation’s worst state-level

pension mess. For most residents, another problem hits much closer to home:

Illinois’ local pension crisis.

Wirepoints has quantified the negative impact of local
pension costs by examining the finances of lllinois
municipalities from 2003 to 2019. To allow for a like-for-
like comparison, coverage was restricted to the 175 cities,
excluding Chicago, that have their own independent
police, firefighter, and lllinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF)
pension funds.

Wirepoints found that while just seven of the 175
measured cities received an F grade in 2003, that
number had grown to 102 cities by 2019.

Our analysis was based on ten equally-weighted metrics,
ranging from the funded ratio of each local pension
system, to the pension debt each household is on the
hook for, to the share of city budgets consumed by
pension costs. All cities were given an A through F grade
based on a 100-point scale (10 points per metric), with
100 being the best score. Wirepoints' analysis was based
on data from the lllinois Department of Insurance, the
lllinois Comptroller and the U.S. Census Bureau.">?

The results of our analysis confirms what lllinoisans
already know: the local pension crisis is wreaking havoc
on taxpayers, core city services and government-worker
retirement security.

Compilicating the situation is the fact that local officials can
do little about the crisis. Local retirement costs are largely
a consequence of the state’s top-down, one-size-fits-all
mandates which prevent cities from actually solving their
pension problems.

Instead, city officials are forced to choose between three
undesirable responses: raising taxes, cutting back on
services or endangering the retirements of city workers.

Springfield, for example, has laid off more than 40 police
personnel over the last decade as pension contributions
now consume the entirety of the city’s property tax dollars.*
Alton sold off its water treatment facility in 2018 for $54
million to help pay down the $113 million owed to its police
and fire funds.®> Mount Prospect “fell behind on street
maintenance” as it was forced to make tradeoffs between
pensions and core services.®

wirepoints.org

Other cities are raising taxes and fees to try and keep up
with pension expenses. Du Quoin recently hiked property
taxes by 15 percent to avoid layoffs.” Some cities, like
Danville and Peoria, have created new “pension fees,”
while others, including Bloomington and Elk Grove, have
added new utility taxes to try and cover the growing
costs. 8210

Communities in crisis: More than half of
lllinois’ largest 175 cities get “F” grades
for local pensions
Summary results for 175 lllinois cities*

Grading scale of 1to 100, based on 10 equally-weighted
pension metrics

2003 2019
A >90 4 0
B 80-89 35 1
C 70-79 81 8

102

Source: Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that
have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

What's happened in the City of Peoria best captures the
pain felt across the state. Wirepoints gave the municipality
ascore of 45 and an F grade for 2019. It's not hard to see
why.

The funding ratios of the city’s police and firefighter plans
have collapsed by over 20 percentage points since 2003,
to just 50 percent funded today. That's despite ever-
growing city contributions that are now three times larger
than they were 16 years ago.

Even more damning, residents are on the hook for 3.5
times more in pension debts today. The city’s total pension
shortfall has jumped to $350 million from $98 million in
2003.
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Wirepoints’ ten equally-weighted metrics used to measure the impact of lllinois’
local pension crisis on cities and taxpayers

1. Police pension funded ratio Measures the overall health of a city's police pension

fund
2. Birsfialiarpenston fundied mie mﬁgsures the overall health of a city's firefighter pension
3. Municipal (IMRF) funded ratio Measures the overall health of a city's IMRF pension fund.
4. City pension debts per household as a Measures the strain city pension costs are likely to place

percentage of median household income on household incomes in the future

5. City pension contributions per household

as a percentage of median household Measures the impact of city pension contributions on

household incomes

income

6. City pension contributions as a Measures how much of a city's total annual budget is
percentage of total budget spent on pension costs

7. Ratio of city pension contributions to Measures how much more city residents are paying into
employee contributions pensions compared to city employees

Measures whether a city is contributing the lllinois
Department of Insurance's (DOI) recommended amounts
to the pension funds

8. Percentage surplus/shortfall of actual vs.
actuarially-required city contributions

Measures how many years a fund can make benefit

9. Asset-to-payout ratio payouts in the absence of new contributions

Measures demographic heath by comparing how many
10. Worker-to-beneficiary ratio active workers are paying into the pension funds vs. how
many beneficiaries are receiving payouts

The city has also seen pension costs double as a share of its annual general budget, to 24 percent, even though it has
raised taxes and fired dozens of public safety and other city personnel to make room for those higher costs."'2

And the city's pension funds are harder to prop up now that Peoria has more retirees drawing pensions from the plans than
active personnel contributing to them. The city has just eight active workers remaining for every ten beneficiaries. In 2003,
Peoria had 11 active workers for every ten beneficiaries.

The same story of bigger debt, higher taxes and worsening retirement security is playing out in communities across the
state.
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Peoria’s pension grade declined to an “F” from a “D” between 2003 and 2019

Summary results of Wirepoints’ analysis
Grading scale of 1to 100, based on 10 equally-weighted pension metrics

1. Police pension funded ratio 72.4% 50.5%
2. Firefighter pension funded ratio 68.9% 47.5%
3. Municipal (IMRF) pension funded ratio 71.8% 70.8%
4. City pension debts per household as a percentage of 6.0% 14.6%
household incomes
5. City pension contributions per household as a o o
B 0.4% 1.0%
percentage of household incomes
6. City pension contributions as a percentage of total 3.5% 76%
budget

7. Ratio _°f C|.ty pension contributions to employee 204 540
contributions

8. Percentage surplus/shortfall of actual vs. actuarially- 26% 1%
required city contributions (police & fire only) ° ?

9. Asset-to-payout ratio (police & fire only) 15.9 9.6

10. Worker-to-beneficiary ratio (police & fire only) 1.06 0.77

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; U.S. Census Bureau; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints' calculations
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Key Findings

The key findings of Wirepoints’ analysis include the following:

Key Finding No. 1: An alarming number of municipal pensions have moved
closer to insolvency in just 16 years.

In 2003, just 21 of the 175 cities analyzed had less than 60 cents on hand for every dollar they needed to fund the future
benefits of their police, firefighter and IMRF funds. A 60 percent funding level is often seen as a point of no return, ora
tipping point, from which pension funds can’t recover. 314

By 2019, 99 of the 175 cities Wirepoints analyzed were below the 60 percent funding level.
99 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities have pension plans

funded below 60 percent

Combined police, firefighter, and municipal (IMRF) pension funded ratios of 175 lllinois cities*

2003 2019
Below 40% 0 13
40%-60% 21 86
60%-80% 109 76
80%+ 45 0]

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF)
pension fund.

Key Finding No. 2: City taxpayers have paid increasingly more into pensions
over the past 16 years, and yet the pension shortfalls they are on the hook
for are far larger today.

In 2019, taxpayers in the 175 cities poured nearly four times more into pensions than they did in 2003: nearly $1 billion
today vs. $250 million then. That's a compounded growth rate in yearly city contributions of 9 percent.

Despite that quadrupling in payments, pension debts more than tripled over the same time period. In 2003, the total
pension shortfall for the 175 cities was $3.4 billion. Today, that shortfall has grown to $11.8 billion. That’s like paying

more and more into a mortgage, only to watch the balance balloon in size.

Residents in 129 cities are now on the hook for more than $4,000 per household in combined local pension shortfalls.
In 2003, only eight cities imposed such a burden.
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Taxpayer pension contributions of ...yet the pension shortfalls taxpayers

lllinois' 175 largest cities have almost are on the hook for have more than
quadrupled to nearly $1 billion a year... tripled to $11.8 billion.
Combined city (taxpayer) pension Combined pension shortfalls
contributions of 175 lllinois cities*® (unfunded liabilities) of 175 lllinois cities*
(in millions) (in billions)
11.8
$960 $

2003 2019 2003 2019

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Key Finding No. 3: Taxpayers are being saddled with the entire increase in
pension shortfalls.

lllinois laws don’t require employees to pay more toward their pensions when the funds experience shortfalls. Instead,
the entire burden is placed on taxpayers.

In 2003, cities (i.e., taxpayers) contributed $250 million into pensions compared to $137 million by government
workers. That was about 1.8 times more.

As the local pension crisis has worsened, the cost to taxpayers has soared. Now, cities are putting 4.4 times what local
government workers contribute to the pension funds: $960 million vs. $217 million. Taxpayers in 156 cities now pay at
least three times more to pensions than city workers contribute. By comparison, in 2003 taxpayers paid that much more
in only five cities.

Taxpayers in lllinois’ 175 largest cities are increasingly
on the hook for skyrocketing local pension costs

Combined city (taxpayer) pension contributions vs. employee contributions
of 175 lllinois cities* (in millions)

$1,200
$1,000 $960
$800 .
City contributions

$600
$400 g251 -

— Employee contributions
8200 $217

0 $137
2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.
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Key Finding No. 4: Most local pension funds have turned upside down; they
now have more beneficiaries than active workers.

Public safety pensions are becoming harder to keep afloat now that most cities have more pensioners drawing benefits
than workers making contributions.

In 2003, 160 cities had more active workers than beneficiaries. Today, just 63 cities do.

112 of lllinois’ largest 175 cities now have more pension
beneficiaries than active workers

Summary of combined police and firefighter fund worker-to-beneficiary ratios

across 175 lllinois cities*

2003 2019
More than two workers for every pension beneficiary (2.0+) 59 1
Between one and two workers for every pension beneficiary (1.0 - 2.0) 101 62
Less than one worker for every pension beneficiary (under 1.0) 15 112
Overall active-to-beneficiary ratio for 175 lllinois cities 1.5 0.9

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Key Finding No. 5: Pension costs as a share of city budgets have doubled,
increasingly crowding out core government services.

More and more of city budgets are being spent not on new services, but on services already rendered. Collectively, city
pension contributions as a share of general fund budgets have more than doubled, growing to 17.3 percentin 2019
from 8.2 percent in 2003.

Pension costs as a share of total budgets (which include restricted fiduciary, enterprise and debt service funds, etc.)
have also doubled, growing to 7.1 percent in 2019 from 3.6 percent in 2003.

Local pension costs have doubled as a share of budgets for
lllinois’ largest 175 cities

Weighted average of 175 lllinois cities: City police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF)*
pension contributions as a share of city general and total budgets

17.3%

8.2%

7.1%
3.6%
2003 2019 2003 2019
General city budgets Total city budgets

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.
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Key Finding No. 6: Nearly 60 percent of Illinois’ 175 largest cities received an
“F” in 2019, up from just 4 percent in 2013.

Wirepoints’ analysis captured a significant decline in city scores between 2003 and 2019 across almost all metrics. In
2003, two-thirds of the cities measured received an A, B, or C grade. Only a third of cities had a D or F grade.

By 2019, city scores had collapsed. No city achieved an A grade, and only 42 percent received a B, C or D grade. 102
cities, or 58 percent, had scores ranging from 28 to 59 and received an F grade.

The decline was largely driven by the drop in funded ratios, the increasing burden placed on city taxpayers in the form
of larger contributions and growing debts, as well as the drop in the ratio of active workers to beneficiaries in the pen-
sion funds.

102 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities received an “F” grade in 2019,
compared to only 7 cities in 2003

Summary grades for 175 lllinois cities*
Grading scale of 1to 100, based on 10 equally-weighted pension metrics

2003 2019

A, 4
. F7
B, 35
D, 48
C, 81

Source: Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and

municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Key Finding No. 7: Peoria was the state’s worst-off municipality among
Illinois’ 20 largest cities; Naperville, the best.

Wirepoints’ analysis shows that while 12 of the 20 largest cities (excluding Chicago) achieved at least a C grade in
2003, by 2019 only one C grade city remained. Twelve cities received an F grade in 2019, compared to none in 2003.

The best-off municipality in 2019, with a score of 76, was the City of Naperville. The City of Peoria was the worst-off
large municipality, with a score of just 45.
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12 of lllinois’ 20 largest cities get “F” grades for their local pensions

Summary results of lllinois’ 20 biggest cities excluding Chicago*
Grading scale of 1to 100, based on 10 equally-weighted pension metrics

Aurora 199,927 c 1B 75 a7
Naperville 147,501 C C 79 76 =3

Rockford 147,070 c N 71 24
Springfield nsess b N a9
Peoria nss2 D N e N
Elgin nzess  [EBIIEEBT N2 e A
Champaign 87,636 c | 'bp 76 R
Waukegan 727 DL N N RN
Cicero 2350 [ I eI EEEN
Bloomington 78,015 c | b o e | | a0
Arlington Heights 75,482 c b Za 5

Bolingbrook 74,431 c [ b 76 e | Az
Schaumburg 74,194 c | b | 75 el PN
Decatur 72,359 c TN - BN
Palatine 68,407 c | b | 75 el PEa
Skokie 63,821 c N 72 |
Des Plaines seers  NBNNHEEEN e EEE R
Oak Lawn 55,936 c 1 7o [

Source: Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Other Comments:

1. Most pension fund analyses focus primarily on funding ratios and unfunded liabilities, while credit rating assess-
ments of cities are dedicated to measuring the probability of bondholders getting repaid. Both are helpful for
assessing municipal risks, but neither capture the full impact the pension crisis has on cities and taxpayers.

Wirepoints” analysis used ten separate metrics related to pension fund health, taxpayer burdens and city costs in
an attempt to comprehensively capture lllinois’ local pension crisis. We recognize our methodology is just one of
many ways to measure the depth of the crisis.

2. Wirepoints’ analysis used the most readily available data, which predates the COVID pandemic. Considering the
economic and financial disruptions caused by the pandemic, it's likely the local pension crisis is even worse today
than the pre-pandemic numbers reveal.

3. The negative impact local pension costs have on cities and local residents cannot be considered in isolation.
lllinoisans are also burdened with the costs of the state’s retirement crisis, the nation’s largest. In all, lllinois

households are burdened with an overwhelming $420 billion in debt: nearly $90,000 per household, based on
Moody's Investors Service pension debt calculations.'
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Grading the impact of Illinois’ local pension crisis

Wirepoints’ analysis covers 175 downstate and suburban cities that contribute
to independent police and firefighter funds, as well as to the Illinois Municipal

Retirement Fund.

To track how much worse the local pension crisis has got-
ten over the past decade and a half, Wirepoints graded
cities based on their financials in 2003 and 2019. Wire-
points chose those years because they are the earliest and
latest years for which full individual police and firefighter
fund data is publicly compiled by the lllinois Department
of Insurance.

Wirepoints’ analysis used a 100-point scale (with 100 be-
ing the best score) based on ten equally-weighted metrics
broadly covering three separate categories: pension fund
health, taxpayer burdens and city costs. This was done to
provide a more thorough review of cities and their pen-
sion funds, as no single metric fully captures the overall
impact of the local pension crisis.

In general, the lack of reforms at the state level has forced
cities to choose between three undesirable responses:
raising taxes, cutting back on services, or endangering the
retirements of city workers.

For example, a city can minimize its pension contributions
to keep pressure off of taxpayers, but this will cause pen-
sion fund health to worsen and resident debt burdens to
rise over time. Conversely, a city can keep funding ratios
high at the expense of taxpayer incomes and city services,
potentially damaging the city’s tax base as residents move
to areas with lower taxes and better services.

Wirepoints focused on metrics that capture the negative
repercussions related to those choices.

Wirepoints’ ten equally-weighted metrics used to measure the impact of lllinois’
local pension crisis on cities and taxpayers

1. Police pension funded ratio Assets + accrued liabilities

2. Firefighter pension funded ratio Assets + accrued liabilities

Measures the overall health of a city's police

3. Municipal (IMRF) funded ratio

4. City pension debts per household
as a percentage of median
household income

5. City pension contributions per
household as a percentage of
median household income

6. City pension contributions as a
percentage of total budget

7. Ratio of city pension contributions
to employee contributions

8. Percentage surplus/shortfall of
actual vs. actuarially-required city
contributions

9. Asset-to-payout ratio

10. Worker-to-beneficiary ratio

wirepoints.org

Assets + accrued liabilities

City unfunded liabilities per
household+ city median
household income

City pension contributions
per household + city median
household income

City pension contributions +
total city revenue

City pension contributions
+ city employee pension
contributions

Surplus or shortfall between
actual & DOI-recommended
actuarial contributions

Assets + total annual payout
to pension beneficiaries

Number of active city workers
+number
of pension beneficiaries

pension fund Police
Measures the overall health of a city's .

. . Fire
firefighter pension fund

Measures the overall health of a city's IMRF

. IMRF
pension fund
Measures the strain city pension costs are likely Police, Fire
to place on household incomes in the future & IMRF
Measures the impact of city pension Police, Fire
contributions on household incomes & IMRF
Measures how much of a city's total annual Police, Fire
budget is spent on pension costs & IMRF
Measures how much more city residents . X

N . . Police, Fire
are paying into pensions compared to city
& IMRF
employees
Measures whether a city is contributing .

. \ Police &
the lllinois Department of Insurance's Fire
recommended amounts to their pension funds
Measures how many years a fund can make .

. Police &
benefit payouts in the absence of new )

I Fire
contributions
Measures demographic heath by comparing
how many active workers are paying into the Police &
pension funds vs. how many beneficiariesare  Fire

receiving payouts
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Overall results of individual city scores

Most lllinois cities were already suffering from lllinois’
local pension crisis in 2003 - the earliest year individual
police and firefighter fund data is available from the
lllinois Department of Insurance — and their situations only
worsened over the following 16 years.

¢ In 2003, a quarter of the cities measured (39 cities)
received a grade of A or B, 46 percent (81 cities)
received a C grade, and a third (55 cities) had a
gradeof D orF.

e East St. Louis had the lowest score (44) of any city in
2003, Princeton had the highest score (94).

* By 2019, city scores had collapsed. No city achieved
an A grade, 9 cities received a B or C grade, and
over one third (64 cities) received a D grade. Over
one hundred cities, or 58 percent, had scores
ranging from 28 to 59 and received an F grade.

Cairo had the lowest score (28) of any city in 2019,
Romeoville had the highest score (80).

* The city of Cairo suffered the largest score decline
of 42 points, dropping its grade froma Ctoan F.
Glenview suffered the smallest decline of 1 point.

All the cities covered in this report had their overall score
decline between 2003 and 2019. But not all experienced
declines for the same reason.

Many cities have limited the size and growth of their
taxpayer contributions over the years to lessen the impact
on budgets and taxpayers’ incomes. But that’s caused
pension funding ratios to fall and unfunded debts to grow.

Other cities, including Evanston and Joliet, have improved
the health of their funds at the cost of pushing city
contributions to a heavy level for both their budgets and
taxpayer wallets. And a few municipalities, such as the
city of Berwyn, have improved the health of their funds by
borrowing money and putting the funds into the pension
plans.'®

The fact that those cities’ pension funds are somewhat
healthier than they were in 2003 is likely cold comfort to
residents stuck with ever-higher tax bills, crowded-out
services, or both.

102 of lllinois’ largest 175 cities received an “F” grade for
pensions in 2019, compared to only 7 cities in 2003

Summary results for 175 lllinois cities*
Grading scale of 1to 100, based on 10 equally-weighted pension metrics

Count of cities  Percent of total Count of cities  Percent of total
80-89 35 20% 1 1%
70-79 46% 8 5%
27% 64 37%
4% 58%

Source: Wirepoints' calculations

*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF)

pension fund.

wirepoints.org
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Overall weighted results

Collectively, the 175 cities covered in this report suffered declines across nine of the ten metrics Wirepoints

measured between 2003 and 2019.

1. The collective funded ratio for police pensions
dropped to 53.5 percent from 60.7 percent.

2. The collective funded ratio for firefighter pensions
dropped to 51.4 percent from 62.8 percent.

3. The collective funded ratio for the cities” municipal
(IMRF) pensions dropped to 79.7 percent from 97.7
percent.

4. The cities’ collective pension shortfall (unfunded
liabilities) grew to nearly $6,100 per household in
2019, up from $1,800 in 2003. As a percentage
of average household incomes, debts grew to 6.6
percent from 2.9 percent.

5. Thecities’ collective annual contributions to
pensions grew to the equivalent of $494 per
household in 2019, up from $134 in 2003. As
a percentage of average household incomes,
contributions grew to 0.53 percent from 0.21
percent.

6. Pension costs as a percentage of cities’ collective
general fund budgets grew to 17.3 percent in 2019,
up from 8.2 percent of budgets in 2003. As a share
of total budgets (including the general fund, special
revenue fund, debt service fund, fiduciary funds,
etc.) pension costs grew to 7.1 percent in 2019, up
from 3.6 percent in 2003.

wirepoints.org

7. The ratio of city pension contributions to employee

contributions more than doubled between 2003
and 2019, growing to 4.4 from 1.8.

. Actual city contributions to police and firefighter

funds compared to their actuarially required
contributions is the only metric that improved
between 2003 and 2019. Cities’ collective
contributions in 2019 were only 3 percent lower
than what the lllinois Department of Insurance’s
actuaries recommended. That’s far better than in
2003, when contributions were 31 percent lower
than recommended.

. The collective asset-to-payout ratio for city police

and firefighter funds fell to just 11.8 years in 2019,
down from 16.8 years in 2003. In contrast, well-
funded plans from across the nation have assets
worth at least 20 years of future payouts.

10. The collective worker-to-beneficiary ratio for public

safety funds was 1.5 in 2003. In 2019, the ratio had
fallen to 0.9, meaning there were more beneficiaries
receiving benefits than active workers paying into
the pension funds.

Communities in crisis



lllinois’ local pension crisis has worsened across a variety of metrics

Summary results: Weighted averages across 175 lllinois cities*
Grading scale of 1to 100, based on 10 equally-weighted pension metrics

1. Police pension funded ratio
2. Firefighter pension funded ratio

3. Municipal (IMRF) pension funded ratio

4. City pension debts per household as a percentage

of household incomes**

5. City pension contributions per household as a
percentage of household incomes**

6. City pension contributions as a percentage of total

budget

7. Ratio of city pension contributions to employee

contributions

8. Percentage surplus/shortfall of actual vs.

actuarially- required city contributions (police &

fire only)

9. Asset-to-payout ratio (police & fire only)

10. Worker-to-beneficiary ratio (police & fire only)

60.7% 53.5%
62.8% 51.4%
97.7% 79.7%
2.9% 6.6%
0.21% 0.53%
3.6% 7.1%
1.8 4.4
-31% -3%
16.8 11.8 8 6
1.5 0.9 7
| 71
C

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; U.S. Census Bureau; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.
**Weighted average based on the average household income of the 175 cities.

The crisis in Illinois’ largest downstate and suburban cities

Wirepoints’ analysis shows that while 12 of the 20 largest
lllinois cities (excluding Chicago) achieved at leasta C
grade in 2003, by 2019 only one C grade city remained.

Rockford suffered the biggest overall decline of 24 points
between 2003 and 2019, enough to drop the city’s grade
fromaCtoanF.

Naperville was the best-off large city with a score of 76
in 2019. The city’s pension funds are only marginally less
healthy than they were in 2003 (though they are still

far from the 100 percent funded they should be). The
city, assisted by its growing high-income tax base, has

wirepoints.org

managed to keep annual pension costs more affordable
compared to other municipalities. Annual pension costs
consume 4 percent of the city’s total budget (175 cities
weighted average: 7.1 percent) and unfunded liabilities
are equal to 2.5 percent of household incomes (175 cities
weighted average: 6.6 percent).

The city of Peoria is the worst-off large municipality with a
score of just 45. The city’s pensions are only half-funded,
its debts are worth a sixth of household incomes, its
annual pension contributions are five times higher than
that of city employees, and it has just eight active workers
for every ten pension beneficiaries.
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12 of lllinois’ 20 largest cities received a failing grade in 2019. Not one had a failing grade in 2003.

Summary results of lllinois” 20 biggest cities excluding Chicago, grading scale of 1to 100, based on 10 equally-weighted pension metrics*

City

Aurora

Joliet
Naperville
Rockford
Springfield
Peoria

Elgin
Champaign
Waukegan
Cicero
Bloomington
Arlington Hts.
Evanston
Bolingbrook
Schaumburg
Decatur
Palatine
Skokie

Des Plaines
Oak Lawn

2019

population grade

199,927
147,826
147,501
147,070
115,888
113,532
112,653
87,636
87,297
82,330
78,015
75,482
74,587
74,431
74,194
72,358)
68,407
63,821
58,673
55,936

2019 Police

ratio

W 00 00 0 N N 0 © N N O N o oo N oo o

Fire

ratio

City debts

IMRF  per house-
funded funded funded holdasa
ratio percent of

7
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City

Aurora
Joliet
Naperville
Rockford
Springfield
Peoria

Elgin
Champaign
Waukegan
Cicero
Bloomington

Arlington Hts.

Evanston
Bolingbrook
Schaumburg
Decatur
Palatine
Skokie

Des Plaines
Oak Lawn

2000

population grade

142,990
106,221
128,358
150,115
1,454
112,936
94,487
67,518
87,901
85,616
64,808
76,031
74,239
56,321
75,386
81,860
65,479
63,348
58,720
55,245

Source: Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.
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Wirepoints’ ten scoring metrics

290 80-89 70-79 60-69 <59

A B C D‘F

wirepoints.org Communities in crisis



Wirepoints’ ten scoring metrics

Scoring example

In the following pages, Wirepoints covers the summary results of each of the ten metrics across the 175 cities measured.
In addition, the individual scores of lllinois’ 20 largest cities are included to help illustrate how communities are
negatively impacted by lllinois’ local pension crisis.

Cities were assigned a 1to 10 score for each metric. For example, Metric 2 measures each city's firefighter pension
funded ratio, which is the most basic estimate of a pension plan’s fiscal health. Cities with a healthy pension plan —those
at 100 percent funding or higher — receive a score of 10. Scores fall from there, with a score of 1 given to cities with
firefighter plans at zero to 19 percent funding.

A city with a firefighter funding ratio of 65 percent, for example, receives a score of 6. Any city with a funding ratio
below 20 percent receives the worst possible score of 1.

SAMPLE: Grading scale for firefighter pension funded ratio

1to 10 score based on firefighter fund assets as a percentage of accrued liabilities
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Metric 1: Police pension funded ratio

A pension system’s funded ratio is the most basic estimate of its fiscal health. The ratio measures how much in assets a
fund has versus how much it needs to have to meet its future obligations.

“Pension plans should have a strategy in place to attain or maintain a funded status of 100 percent or greater over a
reasonable period of time,” according to the American Academy of Actuaries. lllinois” local police funds are in deep
trouble based on that measure. 129 of the 175 cities analyzed by Wirepoints had police funding ratios below 60 percent
in 2019."”

That's a marked increase from 2003, when 70 cities had funded ratios below 60 percent. A 60 percent funding level is
often seen as a point of no return, or a tipping point, from which pension funds can’t recover.'®1°

In 2003, 70 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities had police funding ratios below 60 percent.
By 2019, 129 cities did.

175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on police fund assets as a percentage of accrued liabilities*

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

16 of lllinois’ largest 20 cities had police funded ratios below 60 percent in 2019

lllinois” 20 largest cities: Police pension funded ratios

Aurora 199,927 501% .5 540% |5
Joliet 147,826 541% |5 60.5% 6
Naperville 147,501 67.1% 6 75.2% 7
Rockford 147,070 74.2% 7 524% |5
Springfield 115,888 508% L5 514% |5
Peoria 113,532 72.4% 7 505% |5
Elgin 112,653 499% 4 51.1% s
Champaign 87,636 61.9% 6 77.7% 7
Waukegan 87,297 50.5% |5 516% 5
Cicero 82,330 48.4%  [NATT 473% AN
Bloomington 78,015 540% |5 542% |5
Arlington Heights 75,482 76.7% 7 77.4% 7
Evanston 74,587 42.4% A 544% |5
Bolingbrook 74,431 64.9% 6 528% |5
Schaumburg 74,194 63.4% 6 574% |5
Decatur 72,359 63.7% 6 509% |5
Palatine 68,407 580% L5 561% |5
Skokie 63,821 76.8% 7 581% . 5
Des Plaines 58,673 50.5% |5 443% AN
Oak Lawn 55,936 65.8% 6 a41% A
Weighted average 60.7% 6 561% 5

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; Wirepoints’ calculations
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Metric 2: Firefighter pension funded ratio

Local firefighter pension funding ratios have declined even more than local police funds. Over the last 16 years, the
number of cities with firefighter funded ratios below 60 percent has jumped to 119, from 47 in 2003.

The number of firefighter funds close to total insolvency tripled over the same period. In 2003, there were just 11 cities
with firefighter funding levels below 40 percent. That number grew to 36 cities by 2019.

In 2003, 47 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities had firefighter funding ratios below 60 percent.
By 2019, 119 cities did.

175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on firefighter fund assets as a percentage of accrued liabilities*

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

16 of lllinois’ largest 20 cities had firefighter funded ratios below 60 percentin 2019

lllinois” 20 largest cities: Firefighter pension funded ratios

Aurora 199,927 62.2% 6 535% |5
Joliet 147,826 482% AN 56.2% .5
Naperville 147,501 75.5% 7 73.2% 7
Rockford 147,070 69.2% 6 459% AN
Springfield 115,888 481% A 43.4% A
Peoria 113,532 68.9% 6 475% A
Elgin 112,653 501% 5 504% L5
Champaign 87,636 73.4% 7 73.0% 7
Waukegan 87,297 55.8% .. 5 495% 5
Cicero 82,330 345% S 274% |
Bloomington 78,015 599% |5 507% .5
Arlington Heights 75,482 64.5% 6 73.5% 7
Evanston 74,587 27% 473% AN
Bolingbrook 74,431 67.3% 6 532% L5
Schaumburg 74,194 64.2% 6 61.1% 6
Decatur 72,359 63.8% 6 578% 5
Palatine 68,407 70.5% 7 553% .5
Skokie 63,821 74.1% 7 43.0% A
Des Plaines 58,673 66.7% 6 488% 4
Oak Lawn 55,936 72.7% 7 491% A
Weighted average 61.9% 6 52.7% _
Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; Wirepoints’ calculations
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Metric 3: Municipal (IMRF) funded ratio

Cities’ municipal worker pension plans, part of the lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), are better-funded than
their police and firefighter counterparts, but are still far less healthy compared to 16 years ago.

In 2003, just 33 cities had IMRF funded ratios below 90 percent. By 2019, that number had climbed to 137
municipalities.

In 2003, just 33 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities had municipal (IMRF) funded ratios
below 90 percent. By 2019, 137 cities did.

175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on municipal (lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund) assets as a percentage of
accrued liabilities*

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Municipal (IMRF) funded ratios drop 20 percentage points across lllinois’ 20 largest cities
lllinois” 20 largest cities: lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund funded ratios

Aurora 199,927 89.3% 8 70.3% 7
Joliet 147,826 84.7% 8 46.6% AT
Naperville 147,501 95.2% 9 83.1% 8
Rockford 147,070 97.5% 9 80.0% 8
Springfield 115,888 87.2% 8 62.5% 6
Peoria 113,532 71.8% 7 70.8% 7
Elgin 112,653 97.1% 9 85.6% 8
Champaign 87,636 1021% 10 83.9% 8
Waukegan 87,297 1027% 10 79.3% 7
Cicero 82,330 19.9% | 10 92.4% 9
Bloomington 78,015 92.0% 9 72.3% 7
Arlington Heights 75,482 94.7% 9 75.6% 7
Evanston 74,587 109.0% 10 93.9% 9
Bolingbrook 74,431 86.5% 8 85.6% 8
Schaumburg 74,194 93.3% 9 79.8% 7
Decatur 72,359 n38% | 10 78.5% 7
Palatine 68,407 87.2% 8 80.6% 8
Skokie 63,821 1064% [ 10 86.2% 8
Des Plaines 58,673 94.3% 9 86.2% 8
Oak Lawn 55,936 1042% [ 10 81.3% 8
Weighted average 94.5% 9 76.6% 7
Source: lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints' calculations
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Metric 4: City pension debts per household as a percentage of household income

Households in the 175 cities analyzed are each on the hook for $6,000 in local pension debts, on average, up from
$1,800 in 2003. Their debt burden has more than tripled, meaning taxes can only increase going forward.

Of course, a household’s ability to pay those pension debts through higher taxes matters. For example, households in
North Chicago and River Forest are each currently burdened with $10,000 in pension debt. That shortfall is a far bigger
problem for residents in North Chicago (median household income: $43,094) than it is for residents of River Forest
(median household income: $129,928).

To compare resident burdens across cities, Wirepoints divided each city’s per household pension debts by its median
household income. In 2003, 38 cities had pension debts equivalent to 5 percent or more of household incomes. By
2019, that number grew to 143 cities. And in 30 cities, household pension debts have grown to more than 15 percent of
annual incomes.

In 2003, just 38 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities had pension debts equivalent
to 5 percent or more of household incomes. In 2019, 143 cities did.
175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on city unfunded liabilities per household as a percentage of median household income*

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; U.S. Census Bureau; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints’ calculations.
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Per household pension debt burden more than doubled across
lllinois’ 20 largest cities between 2003 and 2019

lllinois” 20 largest cities: city unfunded liabilities per household as a percentage of median household income

Debt per LIS Debt per DS £
householdasa Score householdasa % Score
household o £ household .
% of income of income
Aurora 199,927 $2,302 4.2% 8 $6,449 9.0% 6
Joliet 147,826 $3,552 7.4% 7 $7,371 10.5% 5
Naperville 147,501 $898 1.0% 9 $3,140 2.5% 8
Rockford 147,070 $1,715 4.6% 8 $6,832 15.4% [ ]
Springfield 115,888 $3,050 7.7% 7 $8,430 15.4% ]
Peoria 113,532 $2,178 6.0% 7 $7,542 14.6% [ ]
Elgin 112,653 $2,230 4.2% 8 $6,327 9.2% 6
Champaign 87,636 $1,349 4.1% 8 $2,271 4.7% 8
Waukegan 87,297 $2,331 5.5% 7 $6,342 12.7% s
Cicero 82,330 $2,584 6.8% 7 $8,352 16.9% [ ]
Bloomington 78,015 $1,763 3.8% 8 $4,854 7.2% 7
Arlington Heights 75,482 $1,324 2.0% 9 $3,422 3.6% 8
Evanston 74,587 $3,478 6.2% 7 $7,523 9.5% 6
Bolingbrook 74,431 $1,521 2.2% 8 $5,548 6.1% 7
Schaumburg 74,194 $1,891 3.1% 8 $5,996 7.2% 7
Decatur 72,359 $1,391 4.2% 8 $4,663 10.9% 5
Palatine 68,407 $1,365 2.2% 8 $5,112 6.3% 7
Skokie 63,821 $1,570 2.7% 8 $8,174 11.2% 5
Des Plaines 58,673 $2,841 5.3% 7 $8,329 11.9% 5
Oak Lawn 55,936 $1,883 4.0% 8 $8,871 13.8% I
Weighted average $2,078 3.3%* 8 $6,208 6.8%* 7

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; U.S. Census Bureau; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints' calculations.
Note: Year 2000 city household data from the Census was used for year 2003 calculations.
*Weighted average based on the average household income of the 20 cities.
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Metric 5: City pension contributions per household as a percentage of
household income

City contributions to pensions nearly quadrupled between 2003 and 2019, growing to nearly $1 billion from $250 million.
That's the equivalent of $494 per household, up from just $134 in 2003. In some cities, the per household contribution has
grown to more than $1,000 a year. Berwyn's 2019 payments, for example, were the equivalent of more than $1,800 per
household.

As with pension debts in Metric 4, a household’s ability to pay those pension contributions matters. For example, the cities

of Alton and Lake Forest both contribute the equivalent of about $800 per household to pensions, but that payment is a far
bigger burden for Alton residents (median household income: $40,211) than it is for Lake Forest residents (median household
income: $172,165).

To compare resident burdens across cities, Wirepoints divided each city’s per household pension contribution by its median
household income. In 2003, just 12 cities made contributions equivalent to 0.5 percent or more of resident household
incomes. By 2019, that number had grown to 128 cities.

In 2003, just 12 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities made pension contributions equivalent to
0.5 percent or more of household incomes. In 2019, 128 cities did.
175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on city contributions per household as a percentage of median household income*

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; U.S. Census Bureau; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Local pension contributions grow to consume two times more of household incomes
across lllinois’ 20 largest cities

lllinois” 20 largest cities: city contributions per household as a percentage of median household income

Contribution per Contribution per
Contribution household as a Contribution household as a
Score Score
per household percentage of per household percentage of
income income
Aurora 199,927 $226 0.41% 8 $518 0.72% 7
Joliet 147,826 $222 0.46% 8 $752 1.07% 5
Naperville 147,501 $137 0.15% 9 $409 0.32% 8
Rockford 147,070 $133 0.35% 8 $381 0.86% 6
Springfield 115,888 $143 0.36% 8 $630 1.15% 5
Peoria 113,532 $154 0.42% 8 $520 1.00% 5
Elgin 112,653 $108 0.21% 8 $576 0.83% 6
Champaign 87,636 $151 0.46% 8 $363 0.75% 7
Waukegan 87,297 $162 0.38% 8 $571 1.15% 5
Cicero 82,330 $184 0.48% 8 $581 1.18% 5
Bloomington 78,015 $167 0.36% 8 $420 0.62% 7
Arlington Heights 75,482 $157 0.23% 8 $460 0.48% 8
Evanston 74,587 $193 0.34% 8 $746 0.95% 6
Bolingbrook 74,431 $161 0.24% 8 $445 0.49% 8
Schaumburg 74,194 $160 0.26% 8 $390 0.47% 8
Decatur 72,359 $98 0.30% 8 $382 0.89% 6
Palatine 68,407 $85 0.13% 9 $41 0.51% 7
Skokie 63,821 $89 0.16% 9 $495 0.68% 7
Des Plaines 58,673 $155 0.29% 8 $582 0.83% 6
Oak Lawn 55,936 $118 0.25% 8 $457 0.71% 7
Weighted average $152 0.24%* 8 $506 0.55%* 7
Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; U.S. Census Bureau; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints' calculations
Note: Year 2000 city household data from the Census was used for year 2003 calculations.
*Weighted average based on the average household income of the 20 cities.
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Metric 6: City pension contributions as a percentage of total city budgets

Pension costs are crowding out spending on vital services in cities across lllinois. One way to capture the impact of that
crowd out is to calculate how much of each city’s operating funds (general funds) are being consumed by pensions.
Collectively across the 175 cities, pension costs as a share of general funds have doubled between 2003 and 2019,
growing to 17.3 percent from 8.2 percent.

But since city finances have become more varied and complex over time, using the general fund does not always give an
apples-to-apples comparison for how pensions are affecting budgets across cities.

Wirepoints has adjusted for that by measuring pension costs as a percent of each city’s entire budget, which includes
other funds as well (special revenue, debt service, fiduciary funds, etc.). Under that measure, pension costs as a share of
all revenues have still nearly doubled, growing to 7.1 percent in 2019 from 3.6 percent in 2003.

Using the entire budget has its own caveat, however. It understates the true impact of pension costs because total
budgets include revenues already dedicated to other expenses (such as debt service revenues dedicated to paying
down a city’s general debt) that cannot be used to pay for pension costs. Either way, pension costs have doubled under
both measures.

In 2003, just one of lllinois’ 175 largest cities had more than 8 percent of its total
budget consumed by pension costs. By 2019, 61 cities did.

175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on city pension contributions as a percentage of total city budgets*

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: Illinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Pension costs have doubled as a share of budgets across lllinois’ 20 largest cities
lllinois’ 20 largest cities: City contributions as a percentage of general and total annual budgets

Contributions Contributions Contributions Contributions
asa % of asa % of Score asa % of asa % of Score
general budget total budget general budget total budget

Aurora 199,927 10.1% 4.7% 7 17.5% 7.4% 4
Joliet 147,826 14.3% 4.4% 7 20.0% 9.6% [
Naperville 147,501 6.8% 2.1% 9 16.4% 41% 7

Rockford 147,070 9.7% 3.2% 8 14.4% 5.2% 6

Springfield 115,888 9.2% 2.4% 9 27.6% 6.4% [
Peoria 113,532 7.8% 3.5% 8 24.0% 7.6% 4
Elgin 112,653 6.5% 2.6% 9 16.1% 7.6% L4
Champaign 87,636 8.7% 4.9% 7 16.0% 8.7% s
Waukegan 87,297 12.3% 5.4% 6 23.8% 10.3% [
Cicero 82,330 8.8% 4.0% 8 13.8% 7.4% 4
Bloomington 78,015 8.2% 4.5% 7 13.1% 6.8% [ ]
Arlington Heights 75,482 11.6% 4.6% 7 18.5% 6.9% [ ]
Evanston 74,587 8.0% 3.7% 8 19.5% 7.5% 4
Bolingbrook 74,431 6.3% 3.1% 8 12.4% 7.3% 4
Schaumburg 74,94 8.5% 4.8% 7 11.5% 4.4% 7

Decatur 72,359 9.3% 4.3% 7 17.7% 7.0% 4
Palatine 68,407 6.5% 3.0% 8 18.7% 71% 4
Skokie 63,821 5.2% 2.5% 9 16.0% 8.5% e
Des Plaines 58,673 8.6% 3.6% 8 18.2% 6.2% [ ]
Oak Lawn 55,936 8.1% 3.2% 8 18.3% 5.8% 6

Weighted average 8.8% 3.6% 8 17.7% 6.8% |5 |

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints' calculations
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Metric 7: Ratio of city contributions to employee contributions

lllinois laws don’t require government employees to pay more toward their pensions when the funds experience
shortfalls. Instead, the entire burden is placed on taxpayers.

Measuring that increasing burden is possible by looking over time at the ratio of employer (taxpayer) contributions to
employee contributions. In 2003, the 175 cities (i.e., taxpayers) paid $250 million into pensions vs. $137 million from
government employees. That was about 1.8 times more.

As the local pension crisis has gotten worse, the cost to taxpayers has soared. Now, cities are putting 4.4 times what
local government employees contribute to the pension funds: $960 million vs. $217 million.

In 2003, just five cities paid contributions that were three times or more the size of city employee contributions. By
2019, that number had grown to 156 cities.

In 2003, just five of lllinois’ 175 largest cities made pension payments at least three times
the size of employee contributions. By 2019, 156 cities did.

175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on the ratio of city pension contributions to employee contributions*

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

Pension payments of lllinois’ 20 largest cities have more than doubled as a share of em-
ployee contributions
lllinois” 20 largest cities: Ratio of city pension contributions to employee contributions

Ratio of city Ratio of city
contributions contributions
Score Score

to employee to employee

contributions contributions
Aurora 199,927 2.29 7 411 4
Joliet 147,826 2.05 7 5.20 ]
Naperville 147,501 1.47 9 3.43 5
Rockford 147,070 1.94 8 3.70 s
Springfield 115,888 1.36 9 4.66 4
Peoria 113,532 2.04 7 5.40 e
Elgin 112,653 1.30 9 4.26 4
Champaign 87,636 2.43 7 3.94 5
Waukegan 87,297 214 7 5.20 e
Cicero 82,330 2.35 7 3.78 05
Bloomington 78,015 2.44 7 4.04 4
Arlington Heights 75,482 2.20 7 3.91 _
Evanston 74,587 1.95 8 4.97 4
Bolingbrook 74,431 1.98 8 4.29 4
Schaumburg 74,194 1.97 8 3.62 5
Decatur 72,359 1.81 8 4.36 4
Palatine 68,407 1.31 9 4.28 4
Skokie 63,821 1.04 9 3.44 s
Des Plaines 58,673 1.67 8 4.78 4
Oak Lawn 55,936 1.52 8 3.64 5
Weighted average 1.85 8 4.28 4

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints' calculations
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Metric 8: Percentage surplus/shortfall in actuarially required city contributions
(police and firefighter funds only)

In 2003, 161 cities made pension contributions that were smaller than the lllinois Department of Insurance’s actuarially-
recommended contributions. By 2019, that number fell to 108 cities.

That improvement in funding can be partially attributed to a 2011 lllinois law requiring public safety pension funds to reach
90 percent funded status by 2045. Cities that don’t pay their full actuarial contributions to their public safety pension
funds each year are subject to a potential garnishment of tax revenues by the State Comptroller under what'’s known as the
“pension intercept.” For more information about how the local pension intercept law works and how cities are impacted,
see Wirepoints’ special report: Will COVID-19 lead to “pension intercepts” and cuts to core city services across lllinois?2°

Cities today are still dealing with the fallout of that funding requirement. A majority of cities now make payments closer to
or exceeding the DOI'’s actuarial recommendations, but it's coming at the cost of far higher taxes, reduced services and
overwhelmed budgets.

In 2003, 161 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities shorted their actuarially-required
contributions. By 2019, that number fell to 108 cities.

175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on the surplus/shortfall of actual city contributions vs. the lllinois Department of
Insurance’s actuarially-required contributions* (police and firefighter funds only)

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

In 2019, 13 of lllinois’ 20 largest cities shorted their actuarially-required contributions.
In 2003, 19 cities did.

lllinois" 20 largest cities: surplus/shortfall of actual city contributions vs. the lllinois Department of Insurance’s actuarially
required contributions (police and firefighter funds only)

Actual vs. Actual vs.
actuarial s actuarial s
contribution, % core contribution, % core
surplus/shortfall surplus/shortfall

Aurora 199,927 -7.9% 8 -11.5% 7
Joliet 147,826 -39.5% I 10.6% 10
Naperville 147,501 -40.2% ] 21.1% 10
Rockford 147,070 -25.2% 4 -30.8% ]
Springfield 115,888 -28.8% 4 -8.6% 8
Peoria 113,532 -26.3% 4 1.1% 7
Elgin 112,653 -57.9% ] 1.5% 10
Champaign 87,636 4.9% 10 58.0% 10
Waukegan 87,297 -26.7% 4 41% 10
Cicero 82,330 -18.9% 6 17.7% 6
Bloomington 78,015 -14.4% 7 -2.8% 9
Arlington Heights 75,482 -21.3% 5 34.2% 10
Evanston 74,587 10.2% 7 16.8% 10
Bolingbrook 74,431 -29.0% 4 9.4% 8
Schaumburg 74,194 -32.1% [ ] -20.1% s
Decatur 72,359 -19.9% 6 112.9% 7
Palatine 68,407 -53.0% I -6.4% 8
Skokie 63,821 -57.8% R -25.3% e
Des Plaines 58,673 -25.3% 4 9.8% 8
Oak Lawn 55,936 -48.8% ] -33.9% [ ]
Weighted average -28.2% 4 -5.7% 9

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund; Wirepoints' calculations
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Metric 9: Asset-to-payout ratio (police and firefighter funds only)

The asset-to-payout ratio provides another basic estimate of a pension fund’s fiscal health. The ratio compares a fund’s
total assets to how much in benefits it will pay out that year. In other words, it measures how many years of payouts a
fund could make, assuming no new contributions into the fund. The bigger the ratio, the healthier the fund.

Healthy state and local public pension funds across the nation typically have assets on hand that can fund at least 20
years of payouts.?' Anything less than that likely indicates a problem with the size of a fund’s assets, its annual payouts,
or some combination of both.

In 2003, 108 cities had a combined asset-to-payout ratio of less than 20 years. By 2019, that number had grown to 168

cities.

In 2003, 108 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities had a combined asset-to-payout ratio of
less than 20 years. In 2019, 168 cities did.

175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on the ratio of city pension assets to annual pension payouts*
(police and firefighter funds only)

Score
Number of cities in 2003
Number of cities in 2019
Change

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

In 2003, five of lllinois” 20 largest cities had an asset-to-payout ratio above 20 years. By
2019, only one city did.

lllinois’ 20 largest cities: Ratio of city pension assets to annual pension payouts (police and firefighter funds only)

Asset-to-payout Asset-to-payout

. Score . Score
ratio ratio
Aurora 199,927 19.5 13.7 7
Joliet 147,826 16.9 15.3 8
Naperville 147,501 55.9 21.0 9
Rockford 147,070 17.6 9.8 s
Springfield 115,888 12.9 10.3 6
Peoria 113,532 15.9 9.6 s
Elgin 112,653 14.6 13.2 7
Champaign 87,636 14.8 16.0 8
Waukegan 87,297 13.9 12.0 7
Cicero 82,330 8.9 9.0 s
Bloomington 78,015 15.1 12.5 7
Arlington Heights 75,482 20.3 16.9 8
Evanston 74,587 .1 9.8 s
Bolingbrook 74,431 25.2 15.9 8
Schaumburg 74,194 25.8 13.6 7
Decatur 72,359 15.7 11.8 6
Palatine 68,407 27.5 14.7 7
Skokie 63,821 18.0 10.5 6
Des Plaines 58,673 14.8 9.5 s
Oak Lawn 55,936 16.8 9.6 s
Weighted average 16.8 12.4 7
Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; lllinois Comptroller; Wirepoints' calculations
wirepoints.org Communities in crisis



Metric 10: Worker-to-beneficiary ratio (police and firefighter funds only)

Most local public safety funds of the 175 cities measured have turned upside down; they now have more beneficiaries
than active workers.

The ratio of active workers to pension beneficiaries is a key measure of fiscal/demographic health. A pension fund is
healthier when it has more active members paying contributions into the system than it does beneficiaries receiving
payouts. In contrast, fewer active workers means cities (taxpayers) have to increase their contributions into the pension
plans to keep them solvent.

In 2003, just 15 cities had more pension beneficiaries than active workers in their pension funds. By 2019, that number
had grown to over 112 cities.

As pension costs rise and put more pressure on budgets and public safety headcounts, look for even fewer cities to be
able to maintain ratios above 1.0.

In 2003, just 15 of lllinois’ 175 largest cities had more pension beneficiaries
than active city workers. By 2019, 112 cities did.

175 lllinois cities: 1to 10 score based on the ratio of active workers to pension beneficiaries*
(police and firefighter funds only)

Worker-to-beneficiary ratio | Below 0.4 | 0.4-0.6 | 0.6-0.8 | 0.8-1.0 | 1.0-1.2 | 1.2-1.4 | 1.4-1.6 | 1.6-1.8 | 1.8-2.0 [ 2.0+

Score s 4 | o5 | s 7 8 9 | 10 |
Number of cities in 2003 0 1 2 12 33 22 19 14 13 59
Number of cities in 2019 3 5 42 62 30 15 10 3 4 1
Change 3 4 40 50 -3 -7 -9 -11 -9 -58

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; Wirepoints’ calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois’ largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.

In 2003, just one of lllinois’ 20 largest cities had more pension beneficiaries
than active workers. By 2019, 12 cities did.

lllinois’ 20 largest cities: Ratio of active workers to pension beneficiaries (police and firefighter funds only)

Worker-to- Worker-to-
beneficiary Score beneficiary Score
ratio ratio

Aurora 199,927 2.00 10 1.20 s
Joliet 147,826 2.08 10 1.31 6
Naperville 147,501 7.60 10 1.49 7
Rockford 147,070 119 s 0.90 4
Springfield 115,888 1.39 6 0.90 4
Peoria 113,532 1.06 ] 0.77 I
Elgin 112,653 1.52 7 116 ]
Champaign 87,636 1.25 6 0.95 4
Waukegan 87,297 1.51 7 0.98 4
Cicero 82,330 1.09 ] 1.00 I
Bloomington 78,015 1.54 7 1.18 5
Arlington Heights 75,482 1.79 8 0.95 4
Evanston 74,587 1.10 5 0.77 e
Bolingbrook 74,431 3.74 10 1.39 6
Schaumburg 74,194 2.89 10 0.92 4
Decatur 72,359 1.33 6 0.90 4
Palatine 68,407 3.44 10 1.22 6
Skokie 63,821 0.99 4 0.75 I
Des Plaines 58,673 118 ] 0.78 ]
Oak Lawn 55,936 1.31 6 0.75 I
Weighted average 1.53 7 0.99 _
Source: lllinois Department of Insurance; Wirepoints' calculations
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Pension promises have grown
faster than Illinoisans’
ability to pay
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Pension promises have grown faster than Illinoisans’

ability to pay

Illinois’ many pension crises are often blamed on underfunding, but it’s
overpromised benefits by lawmakers that are the real cause. Wirepoints
reported on the unsustainable growth of the state’s accrued liabilities in its
recent report, Illinois Pensions — Overpromised & Overgenerous.”

That overpromising has made lllinois the nation’s extreme
outlier when it comes to state pension debts and their
subsequent costs.?

A similar analysis of local pensions shows that the liabili-
ties of city worker pensions have also grown far faster than
lllinoisans can afford.

For example, lllinois cities owed a total of $2.6 billion in
total pension benefits (accrued liabilities) to public safety
workers and retirees across the state in 1987. By 2019,
that number had jumped to nearly $29 billion. That's a
total growth of over 1,000 percent, which translates to an
increase of about 7.8 percent a year.

The lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund’s liabilities grew
949 percent over the same period.

By comparison, lllinois’ total personal income, a proxy for
GDP, grew a total of 278 percent.

Just like at the state level, neither budgets nor resident
incomes could expect to keep up with the rapid growth of
pensions stemming from the state’s top-down, one-size-
fits-all mandates. The state controls the collective bargain-
ing laws that handcuff local governments, leaving them
no alternative but to accept expensive contracts. State
lawmakers also set the rules for local pensions, limiting
cities’ ability to control costs.?*

Of the five major components that impact an employee
pension —the number of active workers, the number of in-
actives and beneficiaries, salary levels, rate of investment
returns, and benefit levels — local officials have control
over just one: the number of active workers employed by
the city.

Of the other four, binding arbitration - or the threat of it —
overrides city control of salaries. The market determines
the funds’ investment returns. Local officials have little to
no influence over the number of retirees drawing benefits.

lllinois’ public pension liabilities have grown far faster than the state’s economy
Total cumulative growth in select accrued pension liabilities vs. lllinois state personal income
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5 state pension
funds: 1,183%

Local police and
fire: 1,002%

IMRF: 949%

lllinois economy
(state personal
income): 278%

1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance, lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund, U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis
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lllinois” 3% compounded COLA doubles a public pensioner’s benefit
after 25 years in retirement

Annual growth in pension benefits for a retired public sector worker receiving a
3 percent compounded cost-of-living adjustment (COLA)

$200,000
$150,000

$100,000

$75,000
$50,000 | | | | | |
$0
12 3 4 5 6 7 8

$152,460

12

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Years in retirement

Source: lllinois Department of Insurance (DOI); Wirepoints' calculations

And local governments can do nothing about the rules
that allow Tier 1 workers to retire in their 50s with full
benefits and get 3 percent cost-of-living adjustments that
double yearly benefits after 25 years in retirement.?®

In addition, Illinois’ collective bargaining laws grant most
of lllinois” government unions the power to strike. And
for those that can’t strike, the unions can demand that an
unelected, independent arbitrator step in.

Those rules have helped grow government worker
salaries in lllinois at a far more rapid pace than the
earnings of those who bear the burden of paying for
them.2¢

City workers deserve compensation commensurate to the
risks inherent in their jobs. However, their compensation
must be in line with what local communities can equitably
afford.

lllinois government salaries have grown far faster than private sector earnings

Average lllinois state government worker and downstate and suburban police and firefighter salary
growth vs. median private sector earnings growth, 2005-2018
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$80,000
$70,000
$60,000
$50,000
$40,000
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Private sector worker earnings -

58%

32%
38%

State worker salaries

Teacher salaries

25%

$30,000

$20,000
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Source: U.S. Census Bureau; Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability; lllinois Department of Insurance
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Conclusion: Failed “solutions”
and the need for a pension
amendment
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Conclusion: Failed “solutions” and the need for a

pension amendment

Perhaps what best captures how dysfunctional local public safety pension plans
have become is the following: Illinois residents have quadrupled their annual
contributions to Illinois’ 650 police and firefighter funds since 2003, yet the
debts they are on the hook for have more than tripled during that same time.

Even more, despite city funding efforts, retirement secu-
rity for public safety workers continues to collapse. The
collective funded ratio of police and firefighter funds fell
to 55 percent in 2019, down from 62 percent in 2003.

lllinois’ situation has gotten worse because real, struc-
tural solutions to the local pension crisis continue to be
ignored in favor of delays and quick-fix “solutions.”

Pension debt “reamortizations” — pushing off the re-
payment of pension debts further into the future — only
endanger worker retirement security and allow lawmakers
to shove the problem onto future generations.?”

Pension obligation bonds (POBs) give the illusion of
reducing city burdens, but local taxpayers still owe the
same amount of debt. What's worse, POBs let lawmakers
gamble with taxpayer dollars in their attempt to reduce
pension shortfalls.?®

Even the recently-implemented consolidation of pub-
lic safety assets for investment purposes, touted as a
“momentous achievement”, does nothing to solve the
local crisis. There's no guarantee asset consolidation will

improve the health of the pension funds, but it does give
lawmakers an excuse to celebrate “reforms” and, again,
delay the implementation of real solutions.?

Higher taxes and fees are the other go-to solution for
cities across lllinois, but as we've shown, increases simply
haven’t worked. More taxes have only added to the
nation’s worst property tax burden and contributed to the
hollowing out of cities.*®

lllinois” current group of legislators continues to avoid
pension reforms, but this report shows the increasingly
negative impact of their refusal to engage. For many
cities, the math no longer works.

An amendment to the pension protection clause, fol-
lowed by subsequent reforms, is the only way to solve
lllinois” local pension crisis. At Wirepoints, we've laid out
the case for why pension reform is both necessary and
urgent. We've scored a baseline reform plan for lllinois.
And, importantly, we've made the case for why pension
reform is legal, countering the claims that pension reform
in lllinois is a “fantasy.”*!

lllinois” worsening downstate and suburban public safety pension crisis

Despite a quadrupling of taxpayer
contributions since 2003...

Total city contributions to

police and firefighter funds (in billions)
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Source: lllinois Department of Insurance

...public safety pension debts have
more than tripled to $13 billion...

Combined unfunded liabilities
(in billions)

...and funding ratios have
fallen to 55 percent.

Aggregate funding ratio
of police and firefighter funds
35%

30%
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Note: Includes 646 downstate and suburban public safety pension funds, excludes Chicago police and firefighter funds
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Appendix A: Methodology

Downstate and Suburban Police and
Firefighter funds

Downstate and Suburban Police and Firefighter Pension
Fund data for individual municipalities was retrieved from the
lllinois Department of Insurance’s (DOI) Public Pension Divi-
sion, Public Pension Reports: Book Il Detailed Financial Data.
Data for fiscal year 2019 is available on the DOI's website;
fiscal year 2003 data was obtained via a FOIA request to the
DOI.32

lllinois has nearly 650 local public safety pension funds,
excluding those in Chicago, with over 40,000 active and
retired police and firefighters and a combined accrued pen-
sion liability of $27 billion. The 175 cities in this report cover
34,000 of those members and $23 billion of those liabilities.

To allow for a like-for-like comparison, only cities that have
their own independent police and firefighter pension funds
are included in this analysis. Cities that make payments to
multi-community fire protection district pension funds are
excluded.

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)

lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) fiscal year 2003
and fiscal year 2019 data for individual cities was obtained
via a FOIA request to the IMRF.

Unlike lllinois” individual downstate police and firefighter
pensions, the IMRF is operated as a single fund. It covers
300,000 active and retired local non-public safety employ-
ees that work for cities, villages, counties and all other local
governments in lllinois.

IMRF pension assets are consolidated for investment pur-
poses. However each government maintains an individual
account with the IMRF which maintains the entity’s pension
assets, liabilities, employer contributions and other related
data. Each year, IMRF officials determine a government'’s
required contribution to the fund based on the data in its
individual account.

Wirepoints only included IMRF data directly associated with
municipal governments in this analysis. City residents are
on the hook for the IMRF pension liabilities of other govern-
ments such as school districts, park districts, libraries and
more, but those costs are not included in this analysis.
Wirepoints also only included IMRF “Regular” fund pension
data in this analysis. Municipal pension data for the Sheriff’s

wirepoints.org

Law Enforcement Personnel (SLEP) and Elected County Offi-
cials (ECO) funds, which comprise less than 10 percent of the
IMRF’s overall liabilities, is not included

City budget data

Individual city budget data for fiscal year 2003 and fiscal
year 2019 was retrieved from the lllinois Comptroller’s Local
Government Division, Financial Databases.>?

City demographic data

Individual city demographic data, including population,
households and household incomes, was retrieved from the
U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey. Wire-
points used “5-Year Estimates” tables in order to capture the
demographic data of smaller cities.3*

Please note that the American Community Survey does not
provide data prior to 2005. Year 2000 city demographic
data from the Census was used as a proxy for 2003 data
when calculating Metric 4 and Metric 5 results.

Metrics methodology/notes

1. Police pension funded ratio
¢ Reported directly from DOI’s Public Pension Reports:
Book Il Detailed Financial Data.

2. Firefighter pension funded ratio
* Reported directly from DOI'’s Public Pension Reports:
Book Il Detailed Financial Data.

3. Municipal (IMRF) funded ratio
¢ Reported directly from the results of a Wirepoints FOIA
request to the IMRF.

4. City pension debts per household as a percent-

age of median household income

* Calculated by dividing a city’s combined police,
firefighter and IMRF unfunded pension liabilities by the
number of households in the city. That result is then
divided by the city’s median household income.

* Year 2000 city household data from the Census was
used as a proxy for 2003 city household data.

5. City contributions per household as a percent-

age of median household income
¢ Calculated by dividing a city’s combined police, fire-
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fighter and IMRF pension contributions by the number
of households in the city. That result is then divided by
the city’s median household income.

* Year 2000 city household data from the Census was
used as a proxy for 2003 city household data.

6. City contributions as a percentage of total

budget

¢ Calculated by dividing a city’s combined police,
firefighter and IMRF pension contributions by the city’s
total revenues.

¢ Total revenues includes all city funds (general, special
revenue, debt service, fiduciary funds, etc.).

7. Ratio of city contributions to employee contri-

butions

* Calculated by dividing a city’s combined police, fire-
fighter and IMRF pension contributions by combined
employee police, firefighter and IMRF contributions.

8. Percentage surplus/shortfall in actuarial contri-

butions recommended by the DOI

¢ Calculated by subtracting a city’s actual police and
firefighter contribution from the lllinois Department
of Insurance’s recommended actuarial contribution.
That result is then divided by the DOI's recommended
contribution.

e AsofJanuary 1, 2017, local police and firefighter
pensions are required by state law to reach 90 percent
funded by the end of FY 2040. The DOI’s recommend-
ed actuarial contribution is calculated as the amount
required, as part of a payment ramp, to reach that 90
percent funded ratio.

¢ The IMRF has a similar actual funding requirement for
cities. Wirepoints excluded IMRF contributions from
Metric 8 to focus on the deeper funding crises of police
and firefighter funds as IMRF pensions are, in general,
far better funded than their public safety counterparts.

* DOl recommended contributions are calculated the
year before the city’s actual contributions are set to
occur. For example, the DOI's recommended 2019
contributions are included in the 20718 Book Il Detailed
Financial Data report. As Wirepoints only has Book Il
Detailed Financial Data reports dating back to 2003,

fighter fund assets and dividing them by the funds’ total
annual payout to pension beneficiaries.

Wirepoints excluded IMRF contributions from Metric

9 to focus on the deeper funding crises of police and
firefighter funds as IMRF pensions are, in general, far
better funded than their public safety counterparts.

10. Worker-to-beneficiary ratio

Calculated by dividing the number of active public
safety workers in a city by the number of public safety
beneficiaries (including regular retirees, survivors,
disabled members, etc.) receiving annual payouts from
the police and firefighter pension systems.

Only police and firefighter membership data is includ-
ed in the worker-to-beneficiary ratio metric because
IMRF active FTE membership data is unreliable, accord-
ing to IMRF officials Wirepoints spoke to.

Data Exceptions

2003 data

2004 city revenues used: Bellwood, East St. Louis,
Melrose Park & Mt. Prospect

2004 police and firefighter city contributions used:
Maywood

2005 IMRF pension data used: Morton Grove

2004 firefighter pension fund data: Bradley

City of Sterling total revenues excludes Discretely Pre-
sented revenues. IMRF actuarial data from 2005, IMRF
employee and employer contributions from 2002.

2019 data

2018 city revenues used: East St. Louis, Harrisburg,
Harvey, Zion, Westchester, Sauk Village, Robbins,
Markham

2018 city revenues used: University Park.

2018 police, firefighter and IMRF pension data:
Rochelle.

2018 firefighter pension data: Blue Island, Monmouth.
City of Sterling total revenues excludes Discretely
Presented revenues

we could not compare actual 2003 city contributions to
the DOI's 2003 recommendations. Instead, Wirepoints
compared actual 2004 city contributions to the DOI's
2004 recommendations as contained in the 2003 Book
Il Detailed Financial Data report.

9. Asset-to-payout ratio
* Calculated by taking a city’s combined police and fire-

wirepoints.org Communities in crisis



Appendix B: Summary of scores for Illinois’ 175 largest cities

Grading scale of 1to 100, based on ten equally-weighted pension metrics*

2003 2019

Score Grade Score Grade
s -
4 |

Score Grade Score Grade

Addison 73 C CF 1] 18 Lake Forest 77 C 63 DR
Alsip [ [ F ] 24 Lake Zurich 73 c 66 D
Alton | o A 22 Lansing 72 € v |
Anna 87 B N s LaSalle 74 c ~ 55 I
Arlington Hts. 74 c 69 Dl 5 Libertyville 77 C 62 b
Aurora 75 € . | 17 Lincoln 65 [NDIN 0Ny I
Barrington 78 C 61 DR 17 Lombard 77 C 66 LD
Batavia 85 B 68 BNDEN 7 Lyons 66 [NNDIN s .
Beardstown 81 B 66 _ -15 Macomb 77 C _—
Belleville 63 IDEW | 52 I 1 Marion 80 B 70 C
Bellwood 82 B 56 I 26 Markham 85 B 72 C
Belvidere 69 DN 62 D 7 Matteson 81 B - 54 N
Bensenville 79 C | Y Mattoon 66 DI NS
Benton 60 DI 64 D -5 Maywood 63 DT SN .
Bervwyn Css N 5 N 3 Melrose Park 65 [IIDIN IS
Bloomington 71 C [ 10 Mendota 71 [@ 66 D
Blue Island 71 c [ 34 I 37 Metropolis 82 B 64 DI
Bolingbrook 76 C 63 D 13 Midlothian 81 B - 57 I
Bradley 82 B 71 1 Moline 65 DN s I
Bridgeview 65 [IDIN [zen 19 Monmouth 70 C - 55 I
Broadview 65 DN [z . 19 Morton Grove 64 D [ 54 IR
Brookfield 60 IEDEN 62 DR 7 Mt Carmel 84 B 62 b
Buffalo Grove 81 B 69 D 12 Mt Prospect 73 c 50 I
Burbank 9 A | 63 [BEE 27 Mt Vernon 75 C 60 D
Cairo 70 c [ 28 mEEE -42 Mundelein 81 B 66 D
Calumet City 74 c . 46 I 28 Murphysboro 70 C 52 I
Canton 77 C - 50 I 27 Naperville 79 c 76 C
Carbondale 69 DI ST 6 Niles 74 C 40 N
Carpentersville 83 B 63 _ -20 Normal 76 C _—
Centralia 67 DN mZNEE > North Chicago 74 C [ 7 I
Champaign 76 C 67 _ 9 North Riverside 70 C _—
Charleston 71 c [ 39 32 Northbrook 72 C - 57 I
Chicago His. 72 C | 37 35 Oak Brook 75 C 54 I
Chicago Ridge 68 DN @ 52 I 16 Oak Forest 75 c 64 D
Cicero 62 INDIN NN - Oak Lawn 70 C [ 4 NN
Clarendon Hills 75 C 64 D 1 Oak Park 65 IpEW @ 55 N
Collinsville 87 B 66 LoD 21 Olney 82 B | 46 N
Country Club Hills 85 B | 56 IINEEE 29 Ottawa 68 DN @ 56 I
Crystal Lake C 66 D 12 Palatine 75 C 61 D
Danville I e Paris 72 c 62 DI
Decatur C _— -20 Park Forest 73 C _—
o I Park Ridge 72 C 69 DN
0 I 15 Pekin 61 [NDIN ey
C ISoONEEE o Peoria 67 DN s
AT | 64 BN 28 Peru 70 C 65 DR
Downers Grove o 7 2 Pontiac 0 A 64 DN
Du Quoin C _— -25 Princeton 94 _ 65 _
East Alton IO e Quincy 68 HEDEE [ 51 I
East Moline C _— -18 River Forest 68 _ _—
East Peoria C 60 DR 15 Riverdale 72 C [ 46 NN
EastStlo I 0 I 14 Rochelle 85 B 66 D
Edwardsville B 71 C 13 Rock Falls 82 B 65 D
Effingham 74 C 63 D 1 Rock Island 62 DN G
Elgin 67 DI 60 DR 7 Rockford 71 C . 46 I
Elk Grove Village 75 @ | 59 I 16 Rolling Meadows 66 D 24 N
Elmhurst 71 C 63 D 8 Romeoville 82 B 80 B
Elmwood Park 61 DN e I 17 Roselle 80 B 62 DN
Evanston 67 D | 56 N Bl Savanna 76 ¢ © 53 I
Evergreen Park 85 B 60 _ -25 Schaumburg 75 C 61 _
Fairfield 68 NDEN S50 0 ¢ Schiller Park 66 [NDIN Z2n .
Flossmoor 84 B 60 D 24 Silvis 80 B ]
Forest Park 78 C - 43 I 30 Skokie 72 @ - 50 I
Forest View 61 DT IO 32 South Chicago Hits. 82 B C 49 N
Franklin Park 64 oD 47 I 17 South Holland 73 C 68 b
Freeport 70 € - 54 IR 16 Springfield 67 [NDIN [z
Galesburg 65 DN Iz I 22 St Charles 80 B 68 LD
Geneva 79 C 69 D 10 Sterling 71 C . 56 I
Glencoe 70 C _— -1 Streamwood 79 C 69 _
Glenview 70 c 69 D 1 Streator 66 DN CF 1
Glenwood 79 C 67 _ -12 Swansea 80 B C
Granite City 5 I 4 I 7 Sycamore 72 ¢ | ]
Gurnee 8l B 74 C 7 Taylorville 77 C ]
Hanover Park 72 C 63 _ -9 University Park 84 B _
Harrisburg 76 c - 53 I 18 Urbana 73 C ]
Harvey 70 c | 36 34 Villa Park 79 C | 59 I
Hazel Crest 87 B ~ 56 I -31 Waukegan 66 D 50 I
Herrin 76 C - 55 I 21 West Dundee 77 @ 62 b
Highland Park 690 DN | 57 I 12 Westchester 75 C 57 I
Highwood 79 C 69 _ -10 Western Springs 69 _ _
Hillside 62 D CF 1 23 Wheaton 82 B C
Hinsdale 78 c 62 | D 16 Wheeling 77 C ]
Hoffman Estates 81 B N 0 | 23 Willow Springs 55 N o
Homewood 83 B _— -24 Wilmette 78 C _
acksonville C 60 _ -17 Winnetka 68 _ _
oliet b s« I 12 Wood River 84 B
Kankakee s . > Worth 75 C
Kewanee _ _— -20 Zion 79 C
Lagrange _ _— -12 Weighted average 71 1 € ]

Source: Wirepoints' calculations
*Wirepoints analyzed 175 of lllinois' largest cities, excluding Chicago, that have a local police, firefighter and municipal (IMRF) pension fund.
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